

**SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT OF THE STATE OF MAINE  
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT**

**LAW COURT DOCKET NO. OXF-24-154**

DAVID LEMELIN and LISA LEMELIN,

Plaintiffs/Appellants

v.

CONSTRUCTION CATERERS, INC., ET AL.,

Defendants/Appellees

APPEAL FROM THE MAINE SUPERIOR COURT FOR  
OXFORD COUNTY

**APPELLEES' BRIEF**

John B. Schulte, Esq., Bar No. 8521  
Attorney for Defendants/Appellees  
Construction Caterers, Inc., et al.

LAW OFFICES OF JOHN B. SCHULTE  
PO Box 6835  
Scranton, PA 18505-6835  
207-772-4980

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... iii

**PRELIMINARY STATEMENT** ..... 1

**ISSUES PRESENTED** ..... 1

**STATEMENT OF FACTS** ..... 1

**SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT** ..... 5

**STANDARD OF REVIEW** ..... 6

**ARGUMENT** ..... 7

I. THE SUPERIOR COURT CORRECTLY FOUND THERE IS NO EVIDENCE THAT DEFENDANTS WERE THE PROXIMATE CAUSE OF THE FIRE AT THE PREMISES. .... 7

A. There is no evidence that Defendants’ actions or inactions proximately caused the fire. .... 10

B. Plaintiffs have not ruled out other causes of the fire. .... 15

C. Plaintiffs have failed to designate an expert to offer evidence as to the cause and origin of the fire. .... 17

II. DEFENDANTS OWED NO DUTY TO PLAINTIFFS TO INVESTIGATE THE SMELL OF SMOKE. .... 19

A. Defendants had no affirmative duty to investigate the smell of smoke. .... 20

B. Plaintiffs have offered no expert opinions as to the standard of care owed by a construction contractor. .... 23

C.	Plaintiffs’ attempts to feign issues of material fact should be rejected. ....	25
III.	THE SUPERIOR COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING PLAINTIFFS’ EIGHTH MOTION TO EXTEND DEADLINES. ....	26
	<b>CONCLUSION AND PRAYER FOR RELIEF</b> .....	29
	<b>ATTACHMENT A – MARCH 15, 2023 ORDER</b> .....	30
	<b>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE</b> .....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Maine Supreme Court Cases:

<i>Adams v. Buffalo Forge Co.</i> , 443 A.2d 932, 938 (Me. 1982).....	8
<i>Addy v. Jenkins, Inc.</i> , 2009 ME 46, 969 A.2d 935.....	7, 9
<i>Alden v. Maine Cent. R. Co.</i> , 112 Me. 515, 92 A. 651 (1914).....	12
<i>Brann v. Oral Surgery Assocs.</i> , 2006 ME 32, 893 A.2d 1011.....	6
<i>Brewer v. Roosevelt Motor Lodge</i> , 295 A.2d 647 (Me. 1972).....	8
<i>Bryan R. v. Watchtower Bible &amp; Tract Soc. of New York, Inc.</i> , 1999 ME 144, 738 A.2d 839 .....	21, 22
<i>Curtis v. Porter</i> , 2001 ME 158, 784 A.2d 18.....	7
<i>Cyr. Geisen</i> , 150 Me. 248, 108 A.2d 316, 320 (1954).....	14
<i>Dalton v. Quinn</i> , 2010 ME 120, 8 A.3d 670.....	27, 28
<i>DeCambra v. Carson</i> , 2008 ME 127, 953 A.2d 1163.....	21
<i>Dragomir v. Spring Harbor Hosp.</i> , 2009 ME 51, 970 A.2d 310.....	22
<i>Dyer v. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 2008 ME 106, 951 A.2d 821.....	7, 26
<i>Estate of Cilley v. Lane</i> , 2009 ME 133, 985 A.2d 481.....	20, 21
<i>Fortin v. Roman Catholic Bishop of Portland</i> , 2005 ME 57, 871 A.2d 1208.....	22
<i>Ginn v. Penobscot Company</i> , 334 A.2d 874, 880 (Me. 1975).....	13
<i>Graves v. S.E. Downey Registered Land Surveyor, P.A.</i> , 2005 ME 116, 885 A.2d 779..... .....	24

<i>Gulesian v. Northeast Bank of Lincoln</i> , 447 A.2d 814 (Me. 1982).....	14
<i>Hersum v. Kennebec Water District</i> , 151 Me. 256, 117 A.2d 334 (1955).....	16
<i>Houde v. Millet</i> , 2001 ME 183, 787 A.2d 757.....	8, 9, 10, 11
<i>Hutz v. Alden</i> , 2011 ME 27, 12 A.3d 1174.....	26, 27, 28
<i>Johnson v. Carleton</i> , 2001 ME 12, 765 A.2d 571.....	12, 27
<i>Maravell v. R.J. Grondin &amp; Sons</i> , 2007 ME 1, 914 A.2d 709.....	24
<i>Mastriano v. Blyer</i> , 2001 ME 134, 779 A.2d 951.....	20
<i>Merriam v. Wanger</i> , 2000 ME 159, 757 A.2d 778.....	18
<i>Michalka v. Great Northern Paper Co.</i> , 151 Me. 98, 116 A.2d 139 (Me. 1955).....	16
<i>Michaud v. Steckino</i> , 390 A.2d 524 (Me. 1978).....	12
<i>Mitchell &amp; Davis v. Jackson</i> , 627 A.2d 1014 (Me. 1993).....	24
<i>Mitchell v. Kieliszek</i> , 2006 ME 70, ¶ 19, 900 A.2d 719.....	27
<i>Paradis v. Sch. Admin. Dist. No. 33 Sch. Bd.</i> , 462 A.2d 474 (Me. 1983).....	13
<i>State v. Rich</i> , 549 A.2d 742 (Me. 1988).....	17
<i>Taylor v. Hill</i> , 464 A.2d 938 (Me. 1983).....	8, 10
<i>Tolliver v. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 2008 ME 83, 948 A.2d 1223.....	17
<i>Webb v. Hass</i> , 1999 ME 74, 728 A.2d 1261.....	16
<i>Wing v. Morse</i> , 300 A.2d 491 (Me. 1973).....	8

**Federal Cases:**

*Arnold v. Heritage Enterprises of St. Lucie, LLC*, No. 2:13-cv-14447-CIV-MARTINEZ, 2017 WL 10841696 (S.D. Fla. July 19, 2017)..... 18

*Acker v. Ratteree*, No. 88-733-CIV-KEHOE, 1989 WL 226094 (S.D. Fla. Nov. 30, 1989).....18

*Clement v. U.S.*, 980 F.2d 48 (1st Cir. 1992)..... 8

*Taylor v. Ford Motor Co.*, No. 06-69-B-W, 2006 WL 2228973 (D. Me. Aug. 3, 2006)..... 22

**Other Jurisdictional Court Cases:**

*Cruz v. Furniture Technicians of Houston, Inc.*, 949 S.W.2d 34 (Tex. App. 1997)..... 19

*State Farm Fire & Cas. Co. v. Niswander*, 7 N.E.3d 295 (Ind. Ct. App. 2014)..... 18

*Triangle Dress, Inc. v. Bay State Serv., Inc.*, 356 Mass. 440, 441-42, 252 N.E.2d 889, 891 (1969)..... 19

**Court Rules:**

M.R. Civ. P. 56(c)..... 7

M.R. Civ. P. 6(b)..... 27

M.R. Evid. 702..... 17
